Nº of Solutions (Sales + rentals) Repossessed Homes (*) 1,487 1,234 253

Nº of Branch Offices (*) 31 32 -100%

External Agents (*) 198 181 1700%

Nº of Employees () 661 681 -2000%

(*): Spain+Portugal+Greece
(): with temporary employees and Comprarcasa (Spain and Portugal)

18 Annual Report 2021

Consolidated Financials
(IFRS 9 in 2020)

2021 2020 Variation
Before restatement of

2020 accounts (*)

Gross Margin (M) 139.4 148.0 -5.8% 147.0

Financial Margin () 139.6 145.7 -4.2% 143.4

Comissions Fees and Other Incomes (*) -0.2 2.3 2.3

General Expenses (M) 49.6 47.8 3.8% 47.8

Net Operating Income (M) 89.8 100.2 -10.4% 97.9

Cost of Risk (M) 38.1 143.5 -73.5% 134.2

Ordinary Profit Before Taxes (M) 51.7 -43.3 -219.6% -36.3

Taxes (M) 22.4 -12.7 -10.6

Consolidated Profit (M) 29.5 -30.5 -196.6% -25.7

(*): Deducted Origination Fees (opening- real estate agent- agent)
() including capital gain BuyBack 0 M€ en 12m-21 vs 9,4 M€ en 12m-20
(*)The process of restatement of the 2020 accounts is disclosed, in terms of its motivation and nature, on pages 224 and following of this document.

19Annual Report 2021

Consolidated Financials
(IFRS 9 and CRD IV in
2020)

2021 2020 Variation
Before restatement of

2020 accounts (*)

Suscribed Capital (M) 158.0 98.0 60.0 98.0

Reserves (Tier 1 + annual balance N) (1) (M) 212.0 239.0 -27.0 239.0

Total Tier 1 (1) + Tier 2 (M) 477.4 456.9 20.5 453.5

Subordinated Debt + Excess provisions (M) 105.0 105.0 0.0 104.7

Total Equity Tier 1(1)+Tier 2 (M) 585.4 561.9 20.5 558.2

%Equity Ratio (Tier 1) (1) (2) 8.7% 8.7% 0.0% 8.7%

%Equity Ratio (Total) (2) 10.6% 10.7% -0.1% 10.7%

%ROE 6.4% -9.1% 15.5% -7.6%

NPL Loans + 90 D without subjective loans (M) 826.2 885.2 -59.0 885.2

NPL subjective loans (M) 879.9 513.3 366.6 513.3

Repossessed Homes Under Management (Spain, Portugal and Greece) (N) 4,630 5,008 -378 5,008

Total Provisions on Loans (M) 362.1 388.1 -26.1 388.1

Total Generic Provisions Stage 1 (M) 8.2 21.3 -13.1 21.3

Total Substandar Provisions Stage 2 (M) 36.2 23.0 13.2 23.0

Total Specific provisions not including subjective NPL. Stage 3 (M) 242.2 296.7 -54.5 296.7

Total provisions specific subjective. Stage 3 (M) 75.5 47.1 28.4 47.1

(1):  Non incorporation of the FY-21 in Tier 1
(2): RWA Standard version + standard operational risk
(*): The process of restatement of the 2020 accounts is exposed, in terms of its motivation and nature, on pages 224 and following of this document.

20 Annual Report 2021

2021 2022 Variation
Before restatement of

2020 accounts (*)

Total provisions on repossessed homes (M) 115.9 122.8 -6.8 122.8

Total Provisions (M) 478.0 510.9 -32.9 510.9

 % NPL’s on Loans Managed (Balance Sheet + Securitized) > 90 days Not Including
Subjective Non-performing Loans * 7.74% 8.24% -49.4 8.24%

%NPL´s Subjective Non-Performing Loans - incl. Ptg+Gre since 2020 (reclasification in
2021)* 8.25% 4.78% 347.0 4.79%

%Global NPL 15.99% 13.01% 297.6 13.02%

NPL > 90D+Repossessed Homes Coverage (N) 27.8% 30.2% -2.4% 30.2%

%Consolidated Efficiency Ratio 34.5% 34.9% -0.4% 33.7%

(1):  Non incorporation of the FY-21 in Tier 1
(2): RWA Standard version + standard operational risk
(*): The process of restatement of the 2020 accounts is exposed, in terms of its motivation and nature, on pages 224 and following of this document.